

TU Dublin

Freedom of Information Disclosure Log – Quarter 3, 2024

Non-Personal Requests

Disclosures are listed in order of the date the request was received by TU Dublin. Please note that, for privacy reasons, identifying information such as the name of the requester is not included in the Disclosure Log. Also details relating to FOI requests for personal information are not listed.

In Q3 2024 (July-September), a total number of 9 FOI requests were received, all requests were for non-personal records.

Internal Ref	Date Request Received	Requester Category	Description of Request	Decision/ Section of the Act	Date of Response
F5NBP23P86	10.07.24	Journalist	Requester sought records relating to students cheating using Artificial Intelligence covering academic years 2022/2023 and 2023/2024.	Granted	06.09.24
			The number of students that have been investigated at TU Dublin for cheating using Artificial Intelligence.		
			The number of students who received an academic penalty due to the use of AI in assignments and what the penalties were and how many students received penalties.		
			3. The number of students at the university for the 2022/2023 and 2023/2024 academic period.4. The number of students were investigated for cheating other than with AI.		
			5. The number of students received penalties for non-Al cheating.		
6M5Y5YV83C	22.07.24	Other/Public	Request relates to contracts, MOUs and other agreements between Technological University Dublin and the following study abroad providers/affiliates:	Refused Section 15 (1)(a)	01.08.24
			API (Academic Programs International)		
			2. IFSA (Institute for Study Abroad)		
			3. CIEE (Council on International Educational Exchange)		
			This request includes, but is not limited to, documents outlining the terms of the		
			partnerships, any financial agreements, and the responsibilities and obligations of each party involved.		
EB5NY6DH56	07.08.24	Other/Public	Request sought: -	Refused Section 15 (1)(c)	04.09.24
			1. All Credit Card Statements for December 2023, January 2024, and June 2024		
			2. All Bank Account Statements for December 2023, January 2024, and June 2024.		
75RXMQTQXW	14.08.24	Journalist	Requester sought a breakdown of funding received through grants, investments,	Part-granted	11.09.24
			research agreements, gifts, sponsorship, hospitality and donations from the following	Section 15 (1)(a)	
			companies, associations and state bodies for timeline October 2021-September 2022		
			and from October 2022-September 2023 from specified Dairy companies/bodies; Meat		
			companies/bodies; Teagasc; and the Department of Farming and Marine (DAFM).		
M5DW62KZWJ	30.08.24	Business/Interest Group	Requester sought information relating to current EPOS technology.	Part-granted Section 15 (1)(a)	27.09.24
			A detailed inventory of the current EPOS technology estate	(parts 3-5)	
			Information about the existing EPOS provider(s) The results of the existing EPOS to the standard forms of the existing EPOS to the standard forms of the existing EPOS to t		
			3. The number of licenses held for the EPOS technology		



TU Dublin

Freedom of Information Disclosure Log – Quarter 3, 2024

Non-Personal Requests

			Usage and financial details related to the EPOS technology Contractual information,		
SBH2PLTTGS	09.09.24	Other/Public	Requester sought records created on or after 1 June 2024 until 3 September 2024 of any communication between an academic lecturer and a political party member relating to a housing policy.	Refused Section 15(1)(a) as per Section 11(1) of the FOI Act	07.10.24
WT54TYKNGN	16.09.24	Business/Interest Group	 Requester sought information relating to postgraduate fees. The fees payable by students for each postgraduate course offered at the institution, covering the years 2019 to 2024. Planned fees payable by students for each postgraduate course offered at the institution, covering the year 2024-2025 if already approved by the Governing Authority Provide a breakdown of the fees, including fees charged to international and home students, and Fees charged to students studying remotely with TU Dublin from overseas. 	Part-granted Section 15 (1) (5) (part 2)	29.10.24
DVDFQ8F6RX	24.09.24	Other/Public	In respect of Rugby Union, Soccer, Gaelic Games, as statistically the most popular sports in Ireland, I would like to request the following from the academic years, 2019/20, 2021/22, 2022/23. 1. The number of participants who expressed an interest in playing the sports (this may include Fresher Week signups, Fresher Trials or online expression of interests). 2. The number of participants who participated regularly throughout the year. 'Regularly' for the avoidance of confusion shall be considered weekly until the end of the relevant competition. 3. What was the budget allocated from the sports budget to each sport if preferred this information may be provided as the total of the overall budget and the percentage of the overall budget provided to each of the sports.	Granted	21.10.24
EDNNYAEGC5	26.09.24	Business/Interest Group	Requester sought planned Information and Communication Technology (ICT) procurements for the current financial year 2024/25. 1. Documentation outlining the planned ICT procurements, including hardware, software, maintenance agreements, and related services, scheduled for this year. 2. Information on any planned ICT projects or initiatives for the current fiscal year. 3. Details on budget allocations earmarked for ICT procurement. 4. Timelines associated with the procurement processes. 5. Any tender notices or requests for proposals related to ICT procurement, if available.	Refused Section 36 parts 1-4 Section 15 (1)(d) part 5	23.10.24



TU Dublin

Freedom of Information Disclosure Log – Quarter 3, 2024

Non-Personal Requests

- 1. Journalists,
- 2. Business/Interest Groups,
- 3. Oireachtas/Public Representatives,
- 4. Staff, (current/former)
- 5. Client, (students current/former)
- 6. Others (public).
 - 1. Requests shown in the Business/Interest Groups category would include requests for <u>non-personal</u> records from: business people, interest groups, solicitors, accountants, trade unions, etc.
 - 2. Requests shown in the Oireachtas/Public Representative category would include requests from Members of the Oireachtas and from elected members of Local Authorities.
 - 3. Requests shown in the Client category would include a request for records which related primarily to services that the requester had received from a public body e.g. Request from a student (current/former) to a body in the education sector etc.